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By the narrowest of margins, Pebble Beach overtakes           
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W
ho says that golf lacks a compelling
mano-a-mano rivalry? In our ranking
of the Top 100 Courses You Can Play,
two heavy hitters have dominated

the competition for more than a decade. Now,
for the first time in 12 years, there’s a new Num-
ber One: Pebble Beach has reclaimed the top
spot from Pacific Dunes. Mind you, Tom Doak’s
design on the Oregon coast is no less brilliant.
Rather, our judges were swayed by Pebble’s on-
going improvements. Since our last survey two
years ago, Pebble has enhanced the seaside 17th
(restoring the size of the green and revamping

the bunkering) and smoothed out the wildly
sloping 14th green, which had gotten out of
control with modern green speeds. Beyond
Pebble and Pacific, six rookies have catapulted
their way onto the list, headed by urban legend
Trump Golf Links at Ferry Point in the Bronx,
N.Y., and by Gamble Sands, David McLay Kidd’s
high-desert funfest in central Washington State.
And kudos to Streamsong Resort’s Red course in
Florida, a Bill Coore–Ben Crenshaw design that’s
cracked the top 10. Could one of these newcom-
ers challenge the Big Two for supremacy? Check
back in 2018 for the answer.

overtakes           Pacific Dunes for top honors, while six new courses
crash the Top 100.

By Joe Passov, Top 100 Chairman
Photograph by JOHN AND JEANNINE HENEBRY

Some holes need no
introduction, like the

iconic oceanside par-3
seventh at Pebble Beach.
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2016 2014
Rank Rank Course Name City Designer (Year) Fee Website

 1 2 Pebble Beach Golf Links Pebble Beach, CA Jack Neville/Douglas Grant (1919) $495-$565 pebblebeach.com
2 1 Pacific Dunes Bandon, OR Tom Doak (2001) $85-$310 bandondunesgolf.com
3 3 Pinehurst Resort (No. 2) Pinehurst, NC Donald Ross (1907) $370-$480 pinehurst.com
4 4 Bethpage State Park (Black) Farmingdale, NY A.W. Tillinghast (1936) $78-$150 nysparks.com
5 6 Whistling Straits Golf Club (Straits) Kohler, WI Pete Dye (1997) $395-$460 americanclubresort.com
6 5 The Ocean Course at Kiawah Island Resort Kiawah Island, SC Pete Dye (1991) $274-$374 kiawahresort.com
7 7 TPC Sawgrass (Players Stadium) Ponte Vedra Beach, FL Pete Dye (1980) $350-$495 tpc.com/sawgrass
8 8 Bandon Dunes Bandon, OR David McLay Kidd (1999) $85-$310 bandondunesgolf.com
9 9 Harbour Town Golf Links Hilton Head Island, SC Pete Dye (1969) $190-$380 seapines.com
10 12 Streamsong Resort (Red) Streamsong, FL Bill Coore/Ben Crenshaw (2013) $85-$255 streamsongresort.com

11 10 Old Macdonald Bandon, OR Tom Doak/Jim Urbina (2010) $85-$310 bandondunesgolf.com
12 13 Bandon Trails Bandon, OR Bill Coore/Ben Crenshaw (2005) $85-$310 bandondunesgolf.com
13 15 Pasatiempo Golf Club Santa Cruz, CA Alister MacKenzie (1929) $240-$272 pasatiempo.com
14 16 Streamsong Resort (Blue) Streamsong, FL Tom Doak (2013) $85-$255 streamsongresort.com
15 11 Spyglass Hill Golf Course Pebble Beach, CA Robert Trent Jones Sr. (1966) $395-$435 pebblebeach.com
16 18 Shadow Creek North Las Vegas, NV Tom Fazio/Steve Wynn (1990) $500 shadowcreek.com
17 17 Chambers Bay University Place, WA Robert Trent Jones II (2007) $100-$275 chambersbaygolf.com
18 20 Trump National Doral (Blue Monster) Miami, FL Dick Wilson/Gil Hanse (1961/2014) $250-$450 trumpgolfdoral.com
19 14 Blackwolf Run (River) Kohler, WI Pete Dye (1988) $285-$320 americanclubresort.com
20 23 Torrey Pines Golf Course (South) La Jolla, CA William F. Bell/Rees Jones (1957/2001) $110-$272 torreypinesgolfcourse.com

21 21 Forest Dunes Golf Club Roscommon, MN Tom Weiskopf (2002) $69-$149 forestdunesgolf.com
22 26 Sea Island Golf Club (Seaside) St. Simons Island, GA Colt-Alison/Tom Fazio (1928/1999) $235-$320 seaisland.com
23 22 Erin Hills Golf Course Erin, WI Michael Hurdzan/Dana Fry/Ron Whitten (2006) $265-$280 erinhills.com
24 19 Kapalua Resort (Plantation) Kapalua, Maui, HI Bill Coore/Ben Crenshaw (1991) $219-$299 golfatkapalua.com
25 25 Troon North Golf Club (Pinnacle) Scottsdale, AZ Tom Weiskopf/Jay Morrish (1991) $39-$279 troonnorthgolf.com
26 28 Omni Homestead (Cascades) Hot Springs, VA William Flynn (1923) $100-$195 thehomestead.com
27 29 Trump National Golf Club Los Angeles Rancho Palos Verdes, CA Donald J. Trump (2005) $160-$280 trumpnationallosangeles.com
28 35 The Highland Course at Primland Resort Meadows of Dan, VA Donald Steel (2006) $135-$220 primland.com
29 27 Caledonia Golf & Fish Club Pawleys Island, SC Mike Strantz (1994) $69-$209 fishclub.com
30 30 Fallen Oak at Beau Rivage Resort Biloxi, MS Tom Fazio (2006) $200 fallenoak.com

31 34 Cog Hill (No. 4) Lemont, IL Dick Wilson/Rees Jones (1964/2008) $155 coghillgolf.com
32 33 Mauna Kea Golf Course Kamuela, Big Island, HI Robert Trent Jones/Rees Jones (1964/2008) $165-$275 princeresortshawaii.com
33 32 Dancing Rabbit (Azaleas) Choctaw, MS Tom Fazio/Jerry Pate (1997) $70-$150 dancingrabbitgolf.com
34 31 Paa-Ko Ridge Golf Club Sandia Park, NM Ken Dye (2000) $62-$117 paakoridge.com
35 36 World Woods (Pine Barrens) Brooksville, FL Tom Fazio (1993) $40-$119 worldwoods.com
36 37 Arcadia Bluffs Golf Club Arcadia, MI Rick Smith/Warren Henderson (1999) $85-$190 arcadiabluffs.com
37 71 The Greenbrier (Old White TPC) White Sulphur Springs, WV C.B. Macdonald/Lester George (1914/2007) $250-$425 greenbrier.com
38 38 Pronghorn Resort (Nicklaus) Bend, OR Jack Nicklaus (2004) $95-$215 pronghornresort.com
39 42 Dunes Golf & Beach Club Myrtle Beach, SC Robert Trent Jones Sr. (1948) $100-$215 thedunesclub.net
40 41 We-Ko-Pa Golf Club (Saguaro) Fort McDowell, AZ Bill Coore/Ben Crenshaw (2006) $75-$235 wekopa.com

41 46 Reynolds Lake Oconee (Great Waters) Greensboro, GA Jack Nicklaus (1992) $159-$245 reynoldslakeoconee.com
42 39 Taconic Golf Club Williamstown, MA Wayne Stiles (1928) $100-$160 taconicgolf.com
43     NEW Trump Golf Links at Ferry Point Bronx, NY Jack Nicklaus/John Sanford (2015) $194-$255 trumpferrypoint.com
44 40 Manele Golf Course Lanai City, Lanai, HI Jack Nicklaus (1993) $325 fourseasons.com/manelebay
45 47 Arnold Palmer’s Bay Hill Club (Champion) Orlando, FL Dick Wilson/Arnold Palmer (1961/2009) $90-$324 bayhill.com
46 45 We-Ko-Pa Golf Club (Cholla) Fort McDowell, AZ Scott Miller (2001) $75-$235 wekopa.com
47 44 The Links at Spanish Bay Pebble Beach, CA Robert Trent Jones Jr. (1987) $280-$320 pebblebeach.com
48     NEW Gamble Sands Brewster, WA David McLay Kidd (2014) $85-$160 gamblesands.com
49 48 Bulle Rock Havre de Grace, MD                              Pete Dye (1998) $79-$130 bullerockgolf.com
50 58 CordeValle San Martin, CA Robert Trent Jones Jr. (1999) $295 cordevalle.com

SEPTEMBER 2016 GOLF.COM 65

Pacific Dunes,
far left, dropped
to No. 2, while
The Greenbrier
(Old White TPC),
left, rocketed to
No. 37—before
flooding shuttered
it for renovation.
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51 43 Red Sky Ranch (Norman) Wolcott, CO Greg Norman (2003) $210-$255 redskygolfclub.com
52 51 May River Golf Club at Palmetto Bluff Bluffton, SC Jack Nicklaus (2004) $205-$305 montagehotels.com
53 50 Pine Needles Lodge & Golf Club Southern Pines, NC Donald Ross (1927) $85-$235 pineneedles-midpines.com
54 52 The Quarry at Giants Ridge Biwabik, MN Jeff Brauer (2003) $62-$89 giantsridge.com
55 57 Golden Horseshoe Golf Club (Gold) Williamsburg, VA Robert Trent Jones Sr. (1963) $89-$175 colonialwilliamsburg.com
56 59 PGA West (TPC Stadium) La Quinta, CA Pete Dye (1986) $39-$269 pgawest.com
57 53 Dormie Club West End, NC Bill Coore/Ben Crenshaw (2010) $70-$215 dormieclub.com
58 54 Troon North Golf Club (Monument) Scottsdale, AZ Tom Weiskopf/Jay Morrish (1991) $39-$279 troonnorthgolf.com
59 55 The Harvester Golf Club Rhodes, IA Keith Foster (2000) $99-$129 harvestergolf.com
60 60 Cascata Boulder City, NV Rees Jones (2000) $195-$395 golfcascata.com

61     NEW Mid Pines Inn & Golf Club Southern Pines, NC Donald Ross (1921) $85-$195 pineneedles-midpines.com
62 70 French Lick Resort (Pete Dye) French Lick, IN Pete Dye (2009) $350-$380 frenchlick.com
63 67 Reynolds Lake Oconee (Oconee) Greensboro, GA Rees Jones (2001) $159-$245 reynoldslakeoconee.com
64 56 Pumpkin Ridge Golf Club (Ghost Creek) North Plains, OR Bob Cupp/John Fought (1992) $100-$130 pumpkinridge.com
65 61 Karsten Creek Golf Club Stillwater, OK Tom Fazio (1994) $325 karstencreek.com
66 62 Crosswater at Sunriver Resort Sunriver, OR Bob Cupp/John Fought (1995) $99-$189 sunriver-resort.com
67 69 The Broadmoor (East) Colorado Springs, CO Donald Ross/Robert Trent Jones Sr. (1918/1965) $165-$280 broadmoor.com
68 64 Atunyote at Turning Stone Resort Verona, NY Tom Fazio (2004) $200-$225 turningstone.com
69 65 Linville Golf Club Linville, NC Donald Ross (1924) $125 eseeola.com
70 63 The Virtues Golf Club Nashport, OH Arthur Hills (1999) $59-$99 thevirtuesgolfclub.com

71 66 Wolf Creek Golf Club Mesquite, NV Dennis Ryder (2000) $85-$200 golfwolfcreek.com
72 73 Innisbrook Resort (Copperhead) Palm Harbor, FL Lawrence and Roger Packard (1972) $165-$350 innisbrookgolfresort.com
73 83 Wilderness Club Eureka, MT Nick Faldo/Brian Curley (2009) $64-$130 thewildernessclub.com
74 75 Atlantic City Country Club Northfield, NJ Reid/Park Jr./Flynn/Doak (1897/1923/1999) $70-$225 accountryclub.com
75 80 The Links at Lighthouse Sound Bishopville, MD Arthur Hills (2000) $55-$199 lighthousesound.com
76 74 The Prairie Club (Dunes) Valentine, NE Tom Lehman/Chris Brands (2010) $130-$240 theprairieclub.com
77 77 True Blue Pawleys Island, SC Mike Strantz (1998) $79-$169 fishclub.com
78     NEW SentryWorld Stevens Point, WI Robert Trent Jones Jr. (1982) $99-$125 sentryworld.com
79 79 Whistling Straits Golf Club (Irish) Kohler, WI Pete Dye (2000) $195-$230 americanclubresort.com
80 81 Marquette Golf Club (Greywalls) Marquette, MI Mike DeVries (2005) $75-$130 marquettegolfclub.com

81 76 Omni Barton Creek Resort (Fazio Canyons) Austin, TX Tom Fazio (2000) $199-$250 bartoncreek.com
82 84 Lake of Isles (North) North Stonington, CT Rees Jones (2005) $129-$190 lakeofisles.com
83 82 Tullymore Golf Resort Stanwood, MI Jim Engh (2002) $75-$150 tullymoregolf.com
84 86 Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club Maricopa, AZ Schmidt-Curley/Fred Couples (2002) $39-$169 golfsoutherndunes.com
85 85 Barefoot Resort (Love) North Myrtle Beach, SC Davis Love III (2000) $95-$190 barefootgolf.com
86 72 Hammock Beach Resort (Ocean) Palm Coast, FL Jack Nicklaus (2000) $99-$225 hammockbeach.com
87     NEW The Golf Courses of Lawsonia (Links) Green Lake, WI William Langford/Theodore Moreau (1930) $35-$95 lawsonia.com
88 89 Tobacco Road Golf Club Sanford, NC Mike Strantz (1998) $100-$130 tobaccoroadgolf.com
89 93 Pelican Hill Golf Club (Ocean South) Newport Coast, CA Tom Fazio (1991) $300-$320 pelicanhill.com
90 78 The Glen Club Glenview, IL Tom Fazio (2001) $100-$220 theglenclub.com

91 88 Wild Horse Golf Club Gothenburg, NE Dan Proctor/Dave Axland (1999) $45.50-$68 playwildhorse.com
92 92 Sunday River Golf Club Newry, ME Robert Trent Jones II (2005) $80-$95 sundayriver.com
93 95 The Golf Club at Redlands Mesa Grand Junction, CO Jim Engh (2001) $55-$65 redlandsmesa.com
94 94 La Quinta Resort (Mountain) La Quinta, CA Pete Dye (1980) $59-$229 laquintaresort.com
95 97 Rustic Canyon Golf Course Moorpark, CA G. Hanse/J. Wagner/G. Shackelford (2001) $36-$82 rusticcanyongolfcourse.com
96     NEW TPC Deere Run Silvis, IL D.A. Weibring/Chris Gray (2000) $79-$119 tpc.com/tpc-deere-run
97 87 Bay Harbor Golf Club (Links/Quarry) Bay Harbor, MI Arthur Hills (1996) $126-$302 bayharborgolf.com
98 68 Wynn Las Vegas Las Vegas, NV Tom Fazio (2005) $300-$500 wynnlasvegas.com
99 98 Grayhawk Golf Club (Talon) Scottsdale, AZ David Graham/Gary Panks (1994) $60-$255 grayhawkgolf.com
100 91 Circling Raven Golf Club Worley, ID Gene Bates (2003) $65-$95 cdacasino.com


